
Agenda Item#: 31-8 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA JTEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 19, 2025 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Housing and Economic Development 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) receive and file: a revised Grant Agreement (Revised Agreement) with the U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in the amount of $8,781,169 for 
the Home Investment Partnership Program American Rescue Plan (HOME-ARP); and 

B) approve: a Budget Amendment in the amount of $13,157 in the HOME-ARP Fund to 
recognize the additional grant award amount bringing the overall total to $8,781,169. 

Summary: On April 30, 2025, HUD notified Palm Beach County (County) that its HOME­
ARP allocation would be increased by $13,157 for a new total of $8,781,169 due to a HUD 
administrative error. The grant agreement constitutes the contract between HUD and the 
County for the receipt of Federal funds and is now being submitted to the Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC) to receive and file. HUD allocated HOME-ARP funding in the 
amount of $8,768,012 to the County to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic. The HOME­
ARP Program provides housing and related services for Qualifying Populations, including 
the homeless, those at risk of homelessness and those experiencing housing instability. 
The County's HOME-ARP Allocation Plan was approved by the BCC on February 7, 2023, 
through Agenda Item 6B-4 and allocated funds for new construction of multifamily housing 
and acquisition and rehabilitation of existing properties to increase the County's housing 
inventory for Qualifying Populations. To date, three (3) projects have been funded that will 
create 38 housing units for Qualifying Populations. The HOME-ARP application process 
remains open to additional projects. The Revised Agreement was executed on behalf of 
the BCC by the Director of the Department of Housing and Economic Development 
(DHED) in accordance with Agenda Item 6B-4, approved by the BCC on February 7, 2023, 
that delegated authority to the County Administrator or designee. These are Federal 
HOME-ARP grant funds which require no local match. Countywide (HJF) 

Background and Justification Issues: On March 11, 2021, President Biden signed the 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) into law, which provided over $1.9 trillion in relief to 
address the continued impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the economy, public health, 
State and local governments, individuals, and businesses. To address the need for 
homelessness assistance and supportive services, Congress appropriated $5 billion to 
HUD to be administered through the HOME Program to benefit qualifying individuals and 
families who are homeless, at risk of homelessness, or in other vulnerable populations. 

Attachment(s): 
1. HOME-ARP Grant Agreement 
2. April 30, 2025 HUD Notification 
3. Budget Amendment 
4. HOME-ARP Proiect List 

Reeomm,"d•d a,,~~ 11.4/1o'J..S 
D te 

Approved By:~ 8/r b 5 
/Assistant County Administrator Date 



II. flSCAL_lMf>AC_J ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 
Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 8,781,169 

External Revenues (8,781,169) 

Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE -0-
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item included in Current Budget? 
Does this Item include the use of Federal funds? 
Does this Item include the use of State funds? 

Budget Account No.: 

2027 

Yes 
Yes_£ 
Yes --

2028 

No_JL_ 
No_ 
No__L 

Fund 1165 Dept. 143 Unit 1434 Object various Program Code/Period various 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Initial funding was appropriated on February 7, 2023; Agenda Item 6B-4 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 
Valerie Alleyn~/Division Director II 
Finance and Administrative Services, DHED 

Ill. ~EVIEW_QOMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

2029 

~.~ 
<9-J 1/1/'if 

OFMB3:>A1 I~ 1 
1/~c./aQr 'J)f(.V'-cJI~ '::i fl.&v011 LcUT 

Contract Devel. ent and Control ~ 9, Z-1 • %" 

~-:s ii"&> 
B. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ 9- (1, ( ~r ~ 1,t.. re 
Chief Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 
Page2 



Oocuslgn Envelope ID: O1CB7EB0-0980·4BB3·860F•BEA65E40E598 

HOME ARP Grant Agreement 
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 

omce or Community Planning and Development 

TIiie II of the Cranston-Gonzalez Nallonal Affordable Housing Act 
Assistance Listings 1114.239 - HOME Investment Partnerships Program 
1. Granleo Name (mus! match name associated wilh 3b.) and 2. Grant Number (Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) 
Address M21UP1202JS 

P,1l m Dt>.1ch County 3a Tax ldenliftcallon Number 3b. Unique Entity ldenlifier (f01medy DUNS) 

JOI Nottll Olh·t: A\",mue 596000785 XL2DNFMPCR44 
Suilc 1201 4. Appropriation Numbor 5. Budget Period Siert and End Date 
\Vt$! Palm De-ad1, PL 33401 861/50205 FY 2021-09/J0/2030 

6. Previous Obllgallon (Enter •ow for lnlUal FY allocallon) $6,766,012.00 

a. Formulo Funds $8,788,012.00 

7. Current Trensacllon (+or~) $13,157.00 

a. AdminlslraliVo and Planning FundsAvallable on Federal Award Date $ : . 

b. Balance or Admfnlstratlve and Pfenning Funds 

c. Balance or Formula Funds 

8. Revised Obllgalion 

o. Fommla Funds 

9. Special Conditions (check applicable box) 

!81 Not applicable 

11, Indirect Cost Rale' 

[!dmJnrstetlng Ag§[!~/Deg:!, 

□ Attached 

Indirect Cos} Raio 

_% 

_% 
_% 

_% 

Dlrecl Cost §asg 

$ . . 

$13,157.00 

S8,78t,I69.00 

S8,78I,I69,00 
. 

10. Fodoral Award Dale (HUD Otnclal1s Slgnaturo Date) 

(mm/dd/yyyy) 9/20/2021 

12. Period of Performance 

Dale in Box/110 • 09/30/2030 

• If funding asslslance vt.11 be used for pa)-menl of Jndlretl costs pursuanl lo 2 CFR 
200, Subpart E-Cosl Ptlncfples, provide lha name of lhe department/agency, Its 
fndlrect costrale {lnGIUd!ng lflhede m!nlmls rale Is charged per 2 § CFR 200.414), and 
lhe direct cost base lo which lhe tale wm be applled. Do not lnciuda cost rates for 
sUbreciplen1,. 

Tho HOME-ARP Grant Agreement {llla "Agroemont'} belWeen lhe oepatlment or Housing and U1ban Development (HUD) and lhe Grantee fs made pursuant lo the aulhOrily 
oflho HOME lnvestmenl Pa1toersh!ps Act {-42 U.S.O. 12701 et seq.)and Seel/on 3205 oflhe Am0Jlc.1n Rescue PJan {P.t. 117-2} (A.RP). HUD regulaUons al 24 CFR part 92 (as 
may bo amended from limo lo limo), tho CPO Nollce otiiUed 'Requiromenls for lhe Use of Funds In IM HOME-American Ro$CIJ0 Plan Programw (HOME-ARP lmplemenlallon 
HolJee) (as Is now In effect and as may be amended from Ume 10 Ume}., Iha Grenleo•s HOME-ARP oUocaL!on plan (as of the dale of HU D's approval, and as amended from ume lo 
lime), and lhls HOME-ARP Grant Agree men!, form HUD-40093a, Including any special condi1Jons (In a«.ordance v.11h 2 CFR 200.208}, constitute part of this Agreement HUD"s 
payment or funds under this Agreement Is subject to the Grsnloa's comptlanco wilh HUD's e!octronrc funds transfer and lnformaUon reporting procedures Issued porsuanl lo 24 
CFR 92.502 and Iha HOME-ARP lmplemenlaUon NoUce (bolh as are now In effecl and as may be amended trom time lo time). To the exlent aulhorfzed by HUD regulaUons al 2-4 
CFR part 92, HUD may, by lls execullon of an amendmenl, deobl!gale funds prevloosly awarded lo the Gran lee v.~lhout !he Granlee's execuuon oflho amendmenl or other eon sent 
The Grantee agrees 1h31 runds Invested In HOME·ARP acllV!Ues under lhe HOME-ARP lmpJementallon Nolfce are repayable In aCCO!dance Wilh lhe requlremenls ol lhe HOME· 
ARP fmp!emenlallon NoUce as II maybe amended rrom I/me to ume. The Gran lee agreu 10 assume all of the responslblilyf01 envlronmental revrew, decision maldng, and acUons, 
as specllled and requited lo regulation at 2-4 CFR 92.352 and 24 CFR Part 58, as Willlt as lho HOME-ARP lmJ)!emenlaUon NoUce. 

The Grantee musl comply with lhe appDcab1e requ!ternenls al 2 CFR part 200, as amended, lhat are lncotp0fated by the program regulations and lho HOME-ARP 
lmp/emenlalJon NoUoo, as maybe amended from lime to Ume. Where any previous 01 fulure amendments lo 2 CFR part 200 replace or renumber secUons of part 200 that are ciled 
specifically In the program regulaUons or HOME.ARP lmp,Jemenlat.ton NoUce, actMlfes carried out under lhe grant aner the ertecuve dale of lhe 2 CFR part 200 amendments v.111 
be governed by the 2 CFR parl 200 re<tu!remenls, as replaced or renumbered by the part 200 amendments. 

The Grantee shatJ oomplywilh requirements estab!/shed by lhe Olflee of Management and BUdget (0MB} concerning the Universal Nomberrng System and Syslem for Award 
Management (SAM) requltemenls 10 Appendix 110 2 CFR part 200, and Iha Federal Furn1rng AcC<Junlabllily and Transparency Act (FFATA) In Appendix A 10 2 CFR part 170. 

The Period of Petfotnlall<-8 tor IM funding as.sls!ance shaD begin on the dale specified In Item 12 and shall and on September 30\h of the St\ fiscal year aner the ellplrallon of 
lhe period of ava1/ab.ffity for obNga\.lon. Funds remaln!ng In the granlee"s Troasu,y accounl aner tho end of lho budgol period v.¥1 bo cancelled and thereafler not avaHable for 
obllgaUon or expend!Me tor any purpose. Per 31 U.S.C. 1652, the Grantee shall no! lncl)I any obl!gaUons lo be pald V.11h such assistance aner the end oflhe Budge I Period. 

The Granlee mustoompJyv.~th lhe requl"emenls of the Build Amerlea, Buy Ame,ka (BABA)ACI, 41 u.s.o, 6301 note, Md a!J appUcabla rules and nocces, as maybe amended, 
if appllcab!o ltJ tho Gronloo's lnfraslruclura project. Pursuant lo HU D's Notlco, 'Publrc lnteiesl Phased lmplementaUon Waiver for FY 2022 and 2023 or BUUd America, Buy America 
Provl's!ons as AppUcd to Rec.lplenls of HUD Federal Flnanclal A'iSlstaOOl· (88 FR 17001} :X<?J·-0'.16'J13£<1.JrfunY¾(Y.t1 any funds obll"gated by HUD on or aner the appncable 
11s!e<I eltectlva dales, are sub/eel lo BABA iequlrements, unless excepted by a_ walver. 

13. For the U.S. Department of HUD (Name and Title of Authorized Olticlal) 
Erik D Hoglund Acting Regional Director, R4 

16. For tho Grantee (Name and TIUo of Authorized Official} 

Jonathan 8. Brown, Director, HED 

19. Check ono: 

0 lnlllal Agreement f8l Amendment# 1 

20. Funding lnfonnellon: 
Source or Funds 
2021 

HOMEARP 
Approprialion Coda 
881/50205 

PAS Cod• 
HMX 

Amount 
$13,167.00 

Paga 1 

15. Dale 
S/£2/2025 

1

tm11-ol.5 

form HU0-40003a 

ATTACHMENT 1 

l 



Approved as to Terms and Conditions 

Dept. of Hou~,~ nomic Development 

b~n:iu ~-, 
By: _ ___,~-...,,'--"-.:::.+--4--"----

Approved as to Form and 
and Legal Sufficiency 

Howard,: 
By: Falcon I ·~ 

Howard J. Falcon, Ill 
Chief Assistant County Attorney 



..,,"9-''.:1. ~.',<>r~{) 

(·!1M11·} 
-:.-_, ~-
~.~ .. ,,~~o: 

OFFICE OF CO~n.-f0NIT\' PLA.'\'Nl'\O 
A.'\"D DEVELOP'1fE\:J 

The Honorable Maria Marino 
Mayor of Palm Beach County 
Palm Beach County 
301 North Olive Avenue 
Suite 1201 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Dear Mayor Marino: 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING A,'\'D URBA<'I DEVELOPMEi'.'ff 
WASHINGTON,DC 20-110-7000 

April 30, 2025 

In 2021, the Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD or the Depaiiment) 
Office of Community Planning and Development (CPD) allocated $5 billion appropriated by the 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARP) of 2021 to HOME Investment Partnerships Program patiicipating 
jurisdictions. These funds, known as "HOME-ARP," are intended to give you the financial tools to 
assist your most vulnerable citizens by providing housing, shelter, tenant-based rental assistance, ai1d 
suppo1iive services for persons experiencing or at risk of homelessness, fleeing or attempting to flee 
domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, stalking, or human trafficking, and other 
populations at greatest risk of housing instability. 

While conducting recent quality control efforts, the Department discovered an administrative 
etTor in the allocations of the HOME-ARP funds. This error resulted in your jurisdiction inadvertently 
being allocated less HOME-ARP funds than it was legally entitled to receive. Specifically, the 
Department determined that your jmisdiction received $13,157.00 less in its HOME-ARP allocation 
than it should have. This letter notifies you of the corrected amount of your HOME-ARP award. 

Original HOME-ARP Additional Allocation Revised HOME-ARP 
Award Amount Award 

$8,768,012.00 $13,157.00 $8,781,169.00 

Attached is an atnended HOME-ARP grant agreement for your agency's signature, indicating 
the additional amount you are entitled to at1d your final corrected ainount. Please sign this agreement 
and return it to your CPD Representative. Please note: Build America, Buy America provisions 
continue to be waived for HOME-ARP. 

Additionally, you must amend your HOME-ARP allocation plan to include the correct an1ount 
of HOME-ARP funds in accordance with HUD Notice CPD-21-10 and your citizen patticipation plan. 
Depending upon the criteria for substat1tial amendments established in your citizen participation plan, 
you may be required to develop a substantial amendment to the HOME-ARP allocation plan. 

ATTACHMENT 2 -



The requirements for substantial amendments can be found in section V.C.6 of HUD Notice 
CPD-21-10. The Department can assist you in determining what may be required to be included in a 
substantial amendment. 

The Department regrets this error and apologizes for any inconvenience it may cause. 

2 

We are working hard to make this process as seamless as possible for all affected recipients. If you or 
your staff wish to discuss this correction or have any questions about HOME-ARP, please contact your 
local HUD Field Office or HUD's Office of Affordable Housing Programs at HOlv!EARP@hud.gov. 

Sincerely, 

u1)1 

Claudette Fernandez 
General Deputy Assistant Secretary 

for Community Planning and Development 



25--0876 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

REVENUES 

143-1601-3154 

EXPENDITURES 

143-1601-8201 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FUND 1165- HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS-ARPA 

ORIGINAL CURRENT ACCOUNT NAME UNIT NAME 
BUDGET BUDGET 

INCREASE 

Community Develp Block Grant 

Total fund Revenues 

Contributions-Non-Govts Agnces 

Total Fund Expenditures 

SIGNATURES Valerie 1!-' • 

Alleyne 
1
:, ._ 

Initialing Department/Division 

HOME American Rescue Plan 

HOME American Rescue Plan 

DATES 
7/29/2025 

~~~~ get eptirtment Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

0 8,768,012 13,157 

0 8,768,012 13,157 

0 8,768,012 13,157 

0 8,768,012 13,157 

BGRV 143 071025•505 

BGEX 143011025•1513 

ADJUSTED 
EXPENDED/ 

REMAINING 
DECREASE 

BUDGET 
ENCUMBERED 

BALANCE 
asofD? 10 25 

8,781,169 

,,,, 
0 8,781,169 f-z 

LU 

~ 
J: 

8,781, l 69 0 8,781, l 69 u 

~ 
0 8,781,169 <t 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Al Meeting of: August 19, 2025 

Deputy Clerk lo the 
Board of County Commissioners 

Updated by OFMB 0110812025 



West Palm Beach Housing 
Authority 

Vita Nova, Inc. 

Center, 

HOME ARP Project List 

1400 Henrietta 
New construction of an 18-unit multifamily rental 
complex located at 1400 Henreitta Avenue, West Palm 
Beach. All units will provide housing with wrap around 
services to a qualifying population (homeless families) 
whose household income is 50% or below AML 

Omega Apartments 
New construction of a 12-unit rental development 
located at 1330 Alpha Street, West Palm Beach. All 
units will provide housing and wrap around services to a 
qualifying population (youth ages 18 to 24 who are 
transitioning out of the foster care system) whose 
household income is 50% or below AMI. 

Hawks Edge 
Rehabilitation of an 8-unit rental development located at 
811 9th Street, West Palm Beach. All units will provide 
housing and wrap around services to a qualifying 
population (youth ages 18 to 24 who are transitioning out 
of the foster care system) whose household income is 
50% or below AMI. 

TOTAL 

S:\American Rescue Plan\HOME\Additional Funding\HOME ARP Funded Log.docx 

$6,190, 158 $2,438,634 

$2,893,916 $1,846,836 

$1,404,700 $1,052,525 

$10,488,722 $5,337,995 


